
T-14258 

~~(:)\ U,'I RA 
Name \N\\I e:>Y\t'4 '<\\\~ J;>\wn;-, Ll( 

~ fle'h W&s 
Change in ~12 :c&\ 
Date Filed 5·2L\ · 1.0'2:2, 
Initial notice date lo · \3·2 023 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream,_,_A\-'f.l~dJ~L--------------------

Use-4-'fj,L_.........,~ ~ :i.£J....;l,,.,-",l'--------County~-.µ..~i::-,,.u...1Mll,,,,~----
Quantity of water CFS) No. of Acres ______ _ 

T-14258 

FEES PAID 
Date Amount 
5-tlf.-t~ I . f t/4, CC' 

io· 23 23 d, 2Lo30 -jG\ 

Receipt # 
/'/p,8'?, 
,L\DJ220 

DPD issued date::--:--,----=--------­
PD issued date 2./) '2-/202..4 
PD notice date ,:Z.:Lt 3 L 7,.0 2_:f 

Name of ditch~--------.-,-...,--,,--------,---,.~~------
App# [4 \ 6 \ 49 Per# k:l \ yqq 1 Cert# Q6 f q4 PR Date 5 -l S:- '2c66 

Date ofFO 4/ 10/2.02.L.j Vol 12::'1 
App# ______ Per # ______ Cert # _____ PR Date __ 

Page II LfLI-ll'5 2- App# Per# Cert # _____ PR Date. __ _ Date 
FEES REFUNDED 
Amount Receipt# 

App# Per # Cert # PR Date. __ _ 

C-Date ______________ _ 
App# Per # Cert # PR Date. __ _ 

COBU due date ·-------------
COBU Received date. __________ _ 
Certificate issued ·-------- ----

Assignments:. _______________ _____________________ _ 

Irrigation District. _ __________________________________ _ 

D -Oversized map - Location ____ _ _ ____ ______ _______________ _ 



-Oregon 
Tinn Kotek, Governor 

February 6, 2025 

Whiskey Hill Plants LLC 
PO Box 1201 
Canby, OR 97013 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/owrd 

On February 5, 2025, the Water Resources Department received the Claim of Beneficial Use 
(COBU) for the following file: 

T-14258 

The COBU included a report and map. In the future the Department will review your submittal. 
At that time we will review these items and provide a final certificate, proposed certificate, or a 
request for additional information. 

If you are interested in having your COBU reviewed sooner, you may pay to have your file 
processed immediately, using the Reimbursement Authority program, which is described at: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/programs/WatcrRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx 

Customer Service phone: (503) 986-0900 

Enclosed is your receipt for the $230.00 COBU recording fee. 

If you sell the property, please contact the Department, or have the new owners contact the 
Department about the need to file an assignment. 

Cc: file T-14258 
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Well 2 (CLAC 56004) is located 1,990 feet north apd 1,685 feet east from the SW 
corner, Section 1. 

Well 3 (CLAC 78804) is located 1,990 feet north and 1,745 feet east from the SW 
corner, Section 1. 

~ Area (28.0Acres) irrigated underT-14258, formerly Certificate 95194, 
~ priority date 5-15-2000. 

2 1 

----· Tax lot boundary 

.............. Irrigation mainline 

11 12 

Scale: 1" = 400' 

[ _ C:: /.__ 
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Feet 

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. 

S.SconceRd 

Recelved 
FFq O 5 2025 

OWRD 
This map was prepared for the purpose of Identifying the 

location of a water right only and is not Intended to provide legal 
dimensions or location or property ownership lines. 

01/2025 

Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
T-14258, formerly Certificate 95194 

\Nhiskey Hill Plants LLC 
T.5S. R.1W. Section 1, W.M. 
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Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use Received at CSG Counter 

Application #: I WRD Reviewer:Corie 
Transfer # :T-14258 
Date Received:2/5/25 
CWRE Name:Ooann Hamilton 
Priority Date (s):5/15/2000 

Fees Required: 

D YES NOD A fee of$230 must accompany this fom1 for permits with priority dates of July 9, 
1987, or later. 

IZJYES NOD A fee of $230 must accompany this fonn for any transfers including a water right 
with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later. 

Example-A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights 

Map Review: 

has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. Fill in App 
or Transfer 
Number 

0Map on polycs1cr film (OAR 690-014-0170(1) & 3 I0-0050(1Xb)) 
0 Applica1ion & permit ti; or trnnsfcr # (OAR 690-014-0100(1)) 
0 Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5)) 
0North arrow (OAR 690-3 I0-0050(2)(c)) 
0 CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-0111 & 310-0050) 
0 Appropriate scale (I"., 1320'. I" - 400', or the orlginol full-size scolc 

or the county assessor map) (014 & 310) 
0 Township. range. section. and tax lot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050(4)) 

Report Review: 

0 On form provided by the Departmen1 (OAR 690-014-0 I 00(1)) 
0 Application & permit#; or trans for# (OAR 690-014) 
0 Ownership information (OAR 690-014) 
0 Date of survey (OAR 690-014) 
0 Person interviewed (OAR 690-014) 
0 Coun1y (OAR 690-014) 
0 CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0 I 00) 
0 Signaturc(s) of all permiucc oftmnsfcr holder (OAR 690-014-0100) 

Groundwater File Review: 

.......... 
0 0 

PJ..P.E --· _ .... 

MONEY SUP 

--~ 0-- tf•-ti i I 
'"' QtLJ.Rif ~ ......., __ c::::=J 

Qof--.... ""'-- ............ _ 

.. :::--.._..~ 
OZEo ~=~ CD8u 
E&-· LilWLlliV 

F""'1 
c::::::::J 

□ llf'NM TO Uft.CA#T • Uffa &n.tOGI 

□ Pump Test no1 required (Priori1y Date prior 10 December 20. 1988) •tf no. include pump test flyer w/acknowledgmcnt letter 
D Pump Test required (Priority Date on or ofter December 20, 1988) 
D Pump Test submillcd 
□Pump Test not suhmilled 

C 1U~rs rcrrclJ~~top\131.ANK COBU Chctlhs1-l'crm11S and Trunsfcrs-20180201 doaCOOU Chcd.hs1-Pcrm11s Md Tnwfcrs-20180209 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 1 ,1 ,1 
725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 
INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fox) 

l1 ' 'v< tf.,:L t' I .,, APPLICATION 
RECEIVED FROM: . ·1 I - .I 

BY: 
I '=- & c... PERMIT 

TRANSFER I- I '-I 1- - ( 
CASH. CHECK.# 

□ GJ / ,r,_"'./ 
OTHER. (IDENTIFY) 

□---- TOTAL REC'D I s ,.2 :::-: } 
I 

1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Munl Water Mgmt Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
s 

EXAM FEE 

s 

...., ,_ v OTHER (IDENTIFY) c_ 0 / l 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

I 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

, I 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWtWRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 
1----11-:---

HYDRO APPLICATION 1 s 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ Is 

1 /! • 
RECEIPT 

Dls111bu11on - Whlto Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Ascal, Blue Copy - Fllo, Buff COpy • Fiscal 



CLAIM OF 
BENEFICIAL USE 

O R EGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suit e A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

for Transfer New or Additional 

POA Only 

WATER RESOURCES 
Dll'ARTMl!:-IT 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders 

including a water right with a prio rity date of July 9, 1987, or later. 
Example - A t ransfer invo Ives 5 rights and one of t he rights 

has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or lat er, t he fee is required. 

SECTION 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Type of Autho rized Change 

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer where the only authorized change was a 

change in point(s) of appropriation or additional polnt(s) of appropriation, or a 

combination of both. 

If additional changes were authorized, you will need to select a different form. 

1. File Information 

I 
APPLICATION ti 

. T-14258 

2. Property Owner (current owner information) 

Received 
FEB O 5 2025 

OWRD 

YES 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Whiskey Hill Plants LLC 

ADDRESS 

PO Box 1201 

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL 

Canby OR 97013 

If t he cur rent property owner is not the t ransfer holder of record, it is recommended that an 

assignment be fi led with the Department. Each transfer holder of record must sign this form. 

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner) 

TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD 

Whiskey Hill Plants LLC c/o Paul Miles 

ADDRESS 

PO Box 1201 

CITY STATE ZIP 

Canby OR 97013 

4. Date of Site Inspection: 

I December 3, 2024 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only • Page 1 of 8 WR 



interviewed and description of their association with the project: 5. Person(s) 

N AME DATE AssOCIATION WITH THE PROJECT 

Paul Miles December 3, 2024 Owner / Operator 

6. County 

Clackamas County 

7. If any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is excluded from th is report, 
identify the owner of record for that property (ORS 537 230(5))· 
OWNER OF RECORD 
NA 
ADDRESS 

CITY STAT£ ZIP 

Add addit ional tables for owners of record as needed 

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature 

SECTION 2 

SIGNATURES 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Seal and Signature 

CWRENAME 

Ooann Hamilton 

ADDRESS 

18487 S. Valley Vista Road 

CITY 
Mulino 

Revised 7/1/2021 

t:A'ltR R:OHT · 

?-~ ~ 
o t1M:LT ~ 

F.)(P'·"""'""· 7q ,\I e. , 

PHONE No. 
(503) 632-5016 

STATE ZIP E-MAIL 

Reeelvsci 
FEB O 5 2025 

OWRD 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
(503) 349-6946 

OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail .com 

Transfer POA Only - Page 2 of 8 WR 



Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement 

Each transfer holder of record must sign this form in the space provided below. 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I 
request that the Department issue a water right certificate. 

PRINT OR TYPE NAME 

SECTION 3 

CLAIM DESCRIPTION 

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the new or additional point(s) of appropriation. This Claim 
does not need to provide information for the original point(s) of appropriation unless the original 
point of appropriation is either a new or additional point of appropriation on another right 
involved in this transfer. 

1. New or additional point of appropriation name or number: 
POINT OF APPROPRIATION WELL LOG ID# FOR ALL WELL TAG# SOURCE 

(POA) N AME OR NUMBER WORK PERFORMED ON THE (IF APPLICABLE) (IF LISTED IN TRANSFER FINAL 

(CORRESPOND TO MAP) WELL ORDER) 

(IF APPLICABLE) 

Well 3 CLAC 78804 L-151671 A Well in the Pudding River 

Basin 

Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent 
alterations, reconstructions, or deepenings) 

If well logs are available, items A and B below can be deleted 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 3 of 8 

Reeelved 
FEB O 5 2025 

O'NRD 

WR 



4. Provide pump calculations: 

Q Pump = (20 Hp) x (7.04 ft4/sec Hp) = 0.44 cfs 
(156.6 ft lift+ 165.1 ft pressure head) 

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating) 

INITIAL METER READING ENDING METER READING DURATION OF TIME TOTAL PUMP OUTPUT 

OBSERVED (IN CFS) 

Not running during site visit 

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document. 

B. Groundwater Source Informat ion (Well and Sump) 

3. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)? NO 

If "NO", items 4 through 6 relating to this section moy be deleted. 

C. Additional notes or comments related to the system: 

Access port is through ¾-inch plug installed in the sanitary seal on the west side of the well 

casing. 

SECTION 5 

CONDITIONS 

All conditions contained in the transfer final order, ,or any extension final order shall be addressed. 
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned. 

1. Time Limits: 

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development t imelines established in the 
transfer final order and any extensions oftime issued for the transfer: 

DATE FROM TRANSFER DATE THE New AND/OR ADDITIONAL POA(s) WERE READY FOR USE 
*THIS DATE MUST FALL BETWEEN THE "ISSUANCE DATE" AND THE 

"COMPLETENESS DATE" 

ISSUANCE DATE April 18, 2024 

COMPLETENESS DATF. October 1, 2025 October 2024 

FROM ORDER (C) 
* MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO 

COMPLETE THE CHANGE 

2. Is there an extension final order(s)? 
ff "NO", you may delete the /of/owing table. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only Page 5 of 8 

NO 

Recetved 
FEB O 5 2025 
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~&Me& 
FEB O 5 2025 

3. Measurement Conditions: OWRD 
a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation 

of a meter or other approved measuring device? 

If "NO", items b through f relating to this section may be deleted. 

YES 

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location 
of the device in relation to the point of appropriation. 

b. Has a meter been installed? YES 

c. Meter Information 

POA MANUFACTURER SERIAL# CONDITION CURRENT METER 
NAME OR# {WORKING OR NOT) READING 

Well 2 McCrometer 00-??660 - 4 (meter working 31,511,100 
cover damaged, could gallons 

not read all the (December 3, 
numbers) 2024) 

Well 3 Netafim 24-100061195 working 20,996 gallons 

(December 3, 
2024) 

If a meter has been installed, items d through f relating to this section may be deleted. 

4. Recording and reporting conditions 

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department? 

If "NO", item b relating to this section may be deleted. 

5. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order: 

a. Were there special well const ruction standards? 

b. Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required? 

c. Other conditions? 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to 

comply with the condition(s): 

c) Condition: 
Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 

appropriation. 

Compliance: 

DATE 
INSTALLED 

2000 

October 

2024 

Authorized Well 2 (CLAC 56004) develops water from the alluvial aquifer through 

perforations in the casing within the depth interval of 124 to 156 feet in a layer of cemented 

gravel over clay. 

Well 3 (CLAC 78804) develops water from the alluvial aquifer within the screened depth 

interval of 388 to 428 feet in layers of siltstone, silt and sand. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 6 of 8 WR 



It appears that both these wells obtain w ater from the same aquifer; therefore, this condition 
has been met . 

SECTION 6 

ATTACHMENTS 

Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report: 

ATTACHMENT NAME Dt_SCHIPTION 

Claim of Beneficial Use M ap Claim of Beneficial Use Map for this transfer 
State Water Well Report - CLAC 78804 Well log and driller's notes for CLAC 78804 - Well 3 

SECTION 7 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the 
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on polyester film at a scale 
of 1" = 1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the 
location. 

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a 
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the 
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. In transfers approved for 
additional points of appropriation, the original points must be identified the map based on the 
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. 

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible 
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the 
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo 
identification number. 

The COBU map was prepared using tax assessor's map SlW0l, overlain by a 2014 aerial photo 
titled USDA-FSA-APFO NAIP County Mosaic and obtained on line from the Natural Resources 
Conservation Service, Image Metadat a: 
http://datagateway.nrcs.usda.gov/Catalog/ ProductDescription/NAIPM.html 

Map Checklist 

Please be sure that the map you submit includes All the items listed below. 
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.) 

~ Map on polyester film 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 7 of 8 
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IXJ Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 f eet, or the original full-size scale of the county 
assessor map) 

IXJ Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots 

IXJ If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims, 
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters 

D Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion 

~ Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or 
appropriation 

D Conveyance structures Illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.) * Not required 
for t his type of Claim of Beneficial Use 

(gJ Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates) 

IXJ Tax lot boundaries and numbers 

D Source illustrated if surface water 

IXJ Disclaimer {"This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property 
ownership lines") 

~ Application and permit number or transfer number 

~ North arrow 

~ Legend 

18] CWRE stamp and signature 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 8 of 8 

Received 
F CR O 5 2025 

OWRD 

WR 



l'D 
:E 
::, 
CD 
0 u 
~ 
N 
SI" 

~ 
£ 

~ 

T.5S. R.1 W. Section 1, W.M. 
I 

I I 
- ------------------------------~-------------------------------,---

1 I 
I I 
I I 

W~II 2 Well 3 : 
(CLAC 56004) (CLAC 78804) : 

TL 5 1W 01 2201 and,meter and meter 
1 

I 
I 

NWSW I NESW 
I 
I ~ 
I ~ 

I 

- _______ _ ______________________ J __ _ _ __ ____ _ _______ __ ____ f _ _ _ _ _ J __ 
I 0 

Lot 4 , Lot 3 Jt 
I 0 
I 
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comer, Section 1 
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
T-14258, formerly Certificate 95194 

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. 
01/2025 

Whiskey Hill Plants LLC 
T.5S. R.1W. Section 1, W.M. 
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Amended inns Pn•rn I of3 

STATE OF OREGON CLAC 78804 WELL I.D. LABEL# l 151671 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT STAlff CARO # 1073989 

fo~ rroulrc<l h" OllS 537 545 ,'It. 537.765 oucl OAR li•)0.20-wl?Hll 9/6/2024 ORIGINAL LOG I# I 
( 1) LAND OWNER Owner \Vc:ll l.D. 

I Nlllnc Firr. 
Co 
Ad 

Ci 

mp3ny WIIISKl~Y IIILLl'l ANIS 
tires~ PO UOX 1201 

1:1: CANDY 

IA:ttNamc 

St.ale oit Zie 97013 

(2) 

(2:t 

T YPE O F WORK IBJNew Well Q Dccpcmnc O Conversion n Aherntioo (com~lctc 211 0) nAb:u1do11mcnt(co1!!l!lctc Sa! 
) PRE-ALTl~IUTION 

l)m + From To Gauge SIi Phtc \Vld Turd 
Cnslni::i==J I I I I I K ~ 00 □ Material Frum To Arnt 1'.1CL'l/lb~ 

s~nl: I I I I 
(3) DRILL METIIOIJ 

18] Rolnry Air O Rotary Mud [8lt'nblc 0Augcr Ocobli:Mud 

0Revcrse Rotnry Oothe.r 

(4) PROPOSED USE 00omci.11c [gl1mc:u,on Oconm1un,1y 

OrndustriaU Conunerici1l O Li,·cstock Oocwa1cnnc 

0 rhcm1nl O Injection Oo1hcr 

(5) BORE IIOLE CONSTRUCT ION SJl(!cinl Smn<lard LJ (Atlach copy) 
Depth of Completed Well 449.00 n. 

BORE IIOLI: SHAL 5UckSI 
D1:a From To M:1ti:rinl From Tu 1\m1 lb, 
12 0 65 I 11cn1onl10 I 0 I 5 s s 
R 65 457 Calculntcd 3.5 

l c«ncnl I 5 I 65 2R s 
Cakulntcd 21 

Sc:il plo.ccmcnt rncll1odD A Oil [g)C OD IQ! g)o1hcr:11i:~vr UkY & IIYIJRA TI 
Onckllll pluccd from -1:!lL n. 10 ---1ll_ n. Mu1crinl ~ YEI 
Filler pack from ......J:!!._ n. 10 .....±12._ n. Ma1c:rinl CSS Sin: 8112 

l:.xplo,ive.1 used· D Type 
Seal r1accrncn1 llcgin DJtc 8/20/2024 

Amount 
Ucgm Timc~rs-

) ABA.'lDONMENT USING Ui HYDRATED OENTONITE (Sn 
Pro(lolcJ Amow!I Actual Amount 

(6) CASING/LI NER Mat Shoe 
C/L Dia + From To Gauge Type Wld Thr<l Shoe LOC1111on 
C 

m 
IY 2 388 0.250 

II ~§§ L 346 367 0.250 
L 367 388 0.250 X 
L 428 449 .258 X 

Temp casio@Vcs Dia 12 From+(8] I To 60.8 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
Perforations Method 

Screens Type y.Wjre Mntc:rusl Siaiolccs S1crl 
Perf/ Ca~ing,' Screen Scm/Jlo1 Slot I/ of Tele/ 
Screen Liner Din from ro wuhh ·--~·" ,101.1 Pinc ~izc 

s 5" 1Q~ ,t~Q M.n -1!lllll...-

(BJ WELi. ·1 ESTS: Minimum tc~tln~ time I~ I ho ur 

Yield Onll Stem/ l)ur.mun 

Tvnc of rest CltnVrnln l Druwdow11 1'1111111 Depth (hr) 

_Pumn 2S0 17? 11(, •I 

r mipcrnturt S6 I' 1.nb om1ly ,I,□ Ye fly ___ -- -
Wutcr qu.alhy concern,'/ L jVc, (dc,cnbc hcluw) TDS nrnu11111 116 ,m;m I·- I ,, ""'""'" I ''"'"~ l r,-

I I 

(9) LOCATION OF W~LL (lcgnl description) 
Courtly t:LACKMW! Twp JJl.Q.__S_ NIS RttnjjC 1.00 \V F/W W~I 

Sec -·--~ 1/·1 of1hc ~ 1/4 Ta.~ Lot 2201 

Trui: Map Number Lot 

Lui 
. ' • or 45.1 C,354000 ------ DMSorlJD 

• or -122.757•14000 Long __ • __ • __ DMSor DD 

(a' Street a<ldn:ss of well (" Ncarc,1 addrcs.< 

130711 S MEHIDIAN RD, IIUllO,\RO, Olt 

I 
( 10) S'l".\TIC' WATl.:It 1.EVF.L 

Date sw1.,,.;1~ ~\\' ·Ir ,'rc•All~rauoo I I I 
,-;0rnp1c1c,f Well IHt.?11202,i I I 74.7 

Flowin(! Anci.iM? LJ DI) llolc? 

WATFR HEARING I.ONES Depth water w:is llrst fourw 135.00 

SWL D,11c Frum To Fsl Flow SWL(p~i) + SWL(R) 

~ 
6112/2024 135 153 15 
(t/1212024 16'1 168 20 
6/14/2024 229 232 30 I 

(11) W l~LL LOG G1oun<l Mcvat,on 

Mn1crinl From To 
SOIi. 0 2 
Cl.AV llROWN l\ll'lllUM 2 24 
Cl.A Y RR OWN WITI I GRA Vl'I.S 2•1 40 
Cl.A Y UROWN MEOIUM 40 60 
CI.AY 11ROWN \VITII SAND 1.AYFRS BROWN 60 so 
SANDllROWN 80 86 
SILrDROWN 86 94 
CLAY GREY 94 97 
Cl.A Y GllEY MEDIW, l 97 102 
SANO GREY wm I SOME GRAVELS DIRTI' 102 107 
SILT GREY 107 127 
SAND GREY 127 135 
SAND & GRAVEL GREY LOOSE 13S 153 
CLAVSTONE GR EUN & CiREY 153 162 
CLA YSTONE GREEN & DROWN 162 164 
CLAY WIT! I SAND I.ENS ES 164 168 
PACKED SILT GREY 168 173 
CLAY OREY S'11CKY 17) IR0 
CLAY GREEN MEDIUM ISO 190 

Cons1ruc11on 
Dcgin Dale 6/10/2024 Ucgm Time roo-roo- End o~,c 812.1/2024 

(unhondc<l) Wnrcr Well Conslructor Ccrtlnullon 
I ccnify thnt tho work I pc:rfomtcd on 1hc con~tmction. dccpcninu, nhcmtion. or 
ab.,ndonrncnt uf thl.1 well is In cornplioncc with Oregon water suppl)• well 
con~1mction srnndnrd~. MntcrinlR u~ccl nnd h1rom1ntion rcpnnctl nbovo nn: crua 10 
the hc:~t ofmy knowlcd&c 1111d belier. Received 
Liccu~o Number 1>111c 

Sl1111cd FF.B 05 2025 
(hontlcd) Wntcr Well Cuu\Cruclnr C'crtlnr11llu11 9i~RD 
I ncc:c:111 rc.,pon~lhilily for the c1111Mructi1111, 1lcciw11ln!I, nhcmtlon. 11 n ,,, 1ilo11111cn1 
work pcrfonncd on thl• well ,luri1111 lhc cu11,truc1i1111 dntc-1 rcpuncJ nho\~ All worli. 
pcrfomictl d11ri1111 1hl~ 111110 ii In cmnpllnnco \\ ith O1"\lguu \\1ttu1 ~1111pl)' well 
con,trucclun &111ndn11L\ 111!1 rcJXln is tmc tu 1hc bc,1 of my li.11<1wh:dte nn,1 l>clicf. 

Licc11so Number 6kk t),tlc t)/("2024 

Signed Sll!WN S'l'AIWI I (ll- tilc,1} 
Drilllna Cumpnny: W!.!fil!lli!.IIIRG lliill_llNCl INC 

' ()IUWNAl. · WA1 HR ftl•SOUltC I !i Ill l'Altl MllN"I 
1 ltlS IU·.POIO MUS r 13" SUUMl11 rm IO I Ill· WA"f IIR IU•SOUIH rs l)(ll'Alt I Ml'NT wn IIIN 30 DA \'S 01· COMl'I.I• I ION 01' WORK F11m1 Ve"lon: 
New cxcrnpl use wcl11 mu" be aubmltlctl with n m1111 1111d rC(nrdh111 fco, 



Pngc 2 of3 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - CLAC 78804 WELL J.D. LABEL# L 151671 

con tinua tion page START C ARD # 1073989 

9/6/2024 ORlGINA.L LOG# I 
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Wnter Q uali ty Concerns 

Dia + From To Onugc Sil Plslc \Vld TI1rd From To Description Amount Uni1.1, 

Ell i I I I [ffl§ § 
Material From To Amt snck.s/lbs 

I JI L I I l (10) STATlC WATER LEVEL 
SWL D3tc From To Est Flow S\VL(psi) + SWL(ft) 

(5) BORE HOLE CO STRUCTJON 
BORE IIOLE SEAL )llck.,V 

Din From To Material from To Amt lbs 

I I 
Cnlculntcd 
I I 
CnlculJllcd 
I I 
Clllculntcd 
I I 
Calculated {11) WELL LOG 

FILTER PACK Mutcrinl From To 

From To Maten.ii Si:1-c Cl.A Y GREY STICKY 190 204 

I I I I I 
PACKED SILT IIARD 204 218 
SLLT OREY 218 225 
SILT Wini SAND GREY 22S 229 
PACKED SAND WITH GRAVEL 229 232 

(6) CASING/LIN.ER CLYSTONE GREY & GREE.N 232 248 
Cl.A Y BROWN WITH SAND 248 252 

Mill. Shoe CLAY GREY BLUE 252 2SS 
C/L Di11 + From To Gauge Type Wld Turd Shoe Location PACKED SAND wm1 CLAY BLUE 255 258 -- - - - CLAY lll.UE STICKY 258 265 ,....... - - - - CLAY WITII SlLT & SAND 265 267 - - - - - - CLAY GREY STICKY 267 311 - -- - - - - SILTY SAND GREY 311 314 
I- -- - - - - CLA YSTONE GREEN 314 326 ....... -- - - - SAND GREY 326 330 - - - - - CLAY GREEN 330 340 - - - - - - CLAY OREY STICKY 340 388 - - - - - SILTSTONE GREY 388 390 - - - - SANO GREY 390 395 

SILT GREY 395 398 
SAND GREY 398 408 

(7) PE RFORATIONS/SCREENS Sil.,T LAVENDER 408 412 
SAND GREY 412 427 

Pcrf/ Casing/ Screen Scm/slo1 Slot II of Tele/ CLAY GREY 427 4S7 
Screen Liner Dill From To wirllh lcn11th slot5 PiDC 5rlC 

• lecel\lO ~ 
-- n I:' """ ~ .. 
I I.. J u " L.U ~J 

Name or pcr.;on(s) who nsslslcd with conslruction nnd Tminco License 11 / I lclpcr II 

Assislllnt N:une TypeQWRD II 

I I I (8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 ho ur 

Ylcld Drill Stem/ Duration Commen ts/Remur ks 
TYl>C orTcs1 flml/min) l)rawdown Pump Dcplh (hr) 8" DRIVE SIIOE CUT OFF@) 457' SWL@ IJS-153 NOT ACCURATE 

DUU TO PUMPING WELL NIWlOY 
5 by 6 \VELD ON 13USIIINOS @367' 
6" FLUSII DRIVl! SIIOE ON TOP OF 6" RISER PIPE 
THIS WELi. iS FOR WATRR RIOIITTRANSJtFR T-142S8 



WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT. Map \\llh locallon 
1dcnt1ficd must be nnachL-d nnd ~h:ill include on approx1mu1c 
:;cwt and nonh a1To,, 

ap or Hole 

STATE OF OREGON 
WELL LOCATION MAP 

CLAC 78804 

9/6/2024 

OWRD 

ORECO:-

The map is supplemental lo the WATER SUPPLYWELLREPORT 

Oreg on Waler Resources Department 
i25 Summe.r SI NE, Sal!!m OR 97301 

(503)986-0900 •.-•,-1 l t'':••'l• t!~D\ 
"It ........ .,. •. '~, 

LOCATION OF WELL 

Latitude: 45.16354000 Datum· WGS84 
Longitude: - 122.75744000 

Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Sed.1on: 
WM5.00S1 .00W1NES\IV 

,Address of Well: 
30711 S MERIDIAN RD. HUBBARD, OR 

Wel l Label: 151671 

Printed: September 61 2024 

CISCL,C,U' tP. n- .1o n-.:p G rn~-c~ 10 ~ve:~·1 r-~ 
l~pOXl"'Jlc lo::uor I/'.~ .,el II is t-:>l Iller,:::! I~ 
~ oor ruud !.! 11.r\'!}' ,!tci.rat: 111 ll\yroL~rer 

Providfll b)' w11U a>ns truc:tc,, 

□ 
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA II T- 14258 

GW Reviewer Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: 9/27/2023 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

0 The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

0 The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3 ). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review : 

0 The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 

Version: 20210204 



OREGON 
Oregon Wnter Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
(503) 986-0900 
ww,v. wrd.state.or.us 

Application: T-14258 

IZl APOA 

0 POU 

Ground Water Review Form : 
IZI Water Right Transfer 

0 Permit Amendment 

0 GR Modification 

0 Other 

Applicant Name: Whiskey Hill Plants LLC 

Osw-aw 
0 OTJIER 

Proposed Changes: 0 POA 

0 USE 

Reviewer(s): Dennis Orlowski Date of Review: 9/27/2023 

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned lo WRSD: __ 

The information provided in the application is insufficient Lo evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed transfer relates to 
certificate 95 194, which authorizes the use of eroundwater from a single existing well 
(CLAC 56004. "Well 2") for year-round nursery use on 29.0 acres. with a maximum 
pumpin2 rate of0.51 cfs. The POU location is in the Elliot's Prairie region, several miles 
due east of Woodburn, Oregon. 

This transfer proposes to add an additional POA (APOA), a well not yet drilled ("Well 
3), to certificate 95194. 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

~ Yes O No Comments: The authorized POA. CLAC 56004, is 159 ft deep and 
obtains groundwater from water-bearing sand and gravel beds within the Willamelle Aquifer 
system (Gannett and Caldwell, 1998; Conlon and others, 2005: Woodward and others, 
1998). The proposed APOA is planned lo be approximately 350 feet deep; despile its 
greater planned depth. the proposed APOA will also oblain groundwater from the some 
Willamette Aquifer system. 

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basall and alluvium)? 

D Yes 181 No 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NIA 

Pogc I of3 Version 20210204 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14258 

4. a) Will this proposed change, al its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 
D Yes ~ No Comments: The proposed location for the APOA is only 60 feet from 
the authorized POA, and thus no appreciable increases in interference to other groundwater 
rights are likely to occur. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally enti tled? 

D Yes D No lf yes, explain: NIA 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 
D Yes ~ No Comments: The proposed location for the APOA is only 60 feet rrom 
the authorized POA. and thus no appreciable increases in interference to nearby surface 
waler sources are likely to occur. 

b) If yes, at its maximum al lowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 
Stream: D Minimal D Significant 

Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/signi ficant impact: NIA 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 
D Yes D No Comments: N/ A 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: None 

8. Any additional comments: None 

References 

Application file: T-14258 

Conlon. T.O .• Wozniak. K.C .. Woodcock. 0 .• He1Tera, N.B .• Fisher. B.J .. Morgan. D.S., Lee. 
K.K .. and I tinkle, S.R., 2005. Ground-Water Hydrology of the Willamette Basin, Oregon: U.S. 
Geological Survey Scientific Reporl 2005-5168. 

Gannett, M.W. and Caldwell, R.R .• 1998. Geologic Framework of the Willamette Lowland 
Aquifer Syslem, Oregon and Washington; U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-A. 

Woodward, O.G., Gannett, M.G., and Vaccaro, J.J., 1998., Hydrogcologic Framework of the 
Willamette Lowland Aquifer System. Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey 
Professional Paper 1424-B. 
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Ground Water Review Form 
Transfer Application: T-14258 

Application T-14258, Whiskey Hill Plants 
T5S, R1W, Section 1 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

April 18, 2024 

Whiskey Hill Plant s, LLC 
PO Box 1201 
Canby, OR 97013 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14258 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The t ime allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the t ime allowed 
will be lost. 

An extension of t he time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complet e t he actual change(s) w ithin the t ime allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to t his Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or wit hin one year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of t his transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Kim French, by telephone at {503) 979-9607 or by e-mail at 
Kim.r.french@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 
Wat er Rights Services Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email) 
Doann Hamilton, Agent 
County of Clackamas, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14258, Clackamas County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 

water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC 
PO BOX 1201 
CANBY, OR 97013 

Findings of Fact 

1. On June 6, 2023, Whiskey Hill Plants LLC flied an application for an additional point of 
appropriation under Certificate 95194. The Department assigned the application number 

T-14258. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on June 13, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On November 30, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
to the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14258. The draft Preliminary 

Determinat ion cover letter gave a deadline of December 30, 2023, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the 

applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

This final order Is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be flied within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 

137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action Is taken within 60 days 

following the date the petition was flied, the petition sha11 be deemed denied. 

_ T-14258.krf Page 1 of 4 Special Order Volume 129, Page J J LJ~ .. 
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4. On February 12, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer Application T-14258 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice 

of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the 
Department's weekly notice on February 13, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-

380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice. 

5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

95194 in the name of WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC (perfected under Permit 
G-14997) 
NURSERY USE on 28.0 ACRES 
MAY 15, 2000 
0.49 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a 
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of 
containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre 
feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the 
amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot 
per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use 
of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at any time, during the 
period of allowed use specified above, that the use is beneficial. For the 
irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to 
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 
acre feet per acre during the irrigation season of each year. 

Period of Use: YEAR ROUND 
Source: A WELL in the PUDDING RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

SS lW WM 1 NESW 
WELL 2 -1990 FEET NORTH AND 1685 FEET EAST 
FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 1 

Authorized Place of Use: 

NURSERY USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

SS lW WM 1 NESW 15.8 

SS lW WM 1 NWSW 12.2 
TOTAL 28.0 

6. Transfer Application T-14258 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately 

60.0 f eet from the existing point of appropriation located: 

Twp 

.. . 
- . . 

T-14258.krf 

SS 

Rng Mer 

lW WM 

Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

1 NESW 
WELL 3 -1990 FEET NORTH AND 1745 FEET EAST 
FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 1 

Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 129, Page I !SO 



Transf er Review Cri teria {OAR 690-380-0100{14}, OAR 690-380-2110(2} and OAR 690-380-
4010(2)] 

7. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Applicat ion 
T-14258 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the 
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14258. 

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

10. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in Injury to other existing water 
rights. 

13. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 
• .,1, 

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14258 are consistent 
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to ?40.580 and OAR 690-380-5000 . 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: • I .. . . ..... 

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14258 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95194 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of 

appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 95194 ls cancelled. A new certificate will be Issued describing the 

portion of t he right not affected by this t ransfer. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well 3), 
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Well 2). 

..... 
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6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

7. Water Use Measurement Conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a t otalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring 
device, at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working 
order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring 
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located 
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable 
notice. 

8. Full beneficia I use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right 

transferred will be issued. 

APR 1 8 2024 

Lisa . Jaramil , nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 

DOUf LAS E. W DCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Oate: __ A_P_R_ 1_9_2_0_24 ___ _ 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

WHISKEY Hill PLANTS LLC 

PO BOX 1201 

CANBY, OR 97013 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of a WELL in the PUDDING RIVER BASIN for NURSERY USE on 1.0 
ACRE. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-14997. The date of priority is MAY 15, 2000. The amount of 

water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not 

exceed 0.02 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well. 

The well is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec 

55 lW WM 1 

Q-Q 

NESW 

Measured Distances 

1990 FEET NORTH AND 1685 FEET EAST FROM THE 
SW CORNER OF SECTION 1 

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per 
second per acre. For the irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is 

limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per 

year. For irrigation of in ground nursery plants the .amount of water diverted is limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use 

of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at any time, during the period of allowed use 

specified above, that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any ot her crop, the amount of water 

diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet 

per acre during the irrigation season of each year. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

Twp Rng Q-Q Acres 

5S lW NESW 1.0 

T-14258-rr-95194.krf Page 1 of 3 Certificate 97512 



Measurement, Recording and Reporting Conditions: 

a. The water user shall maintain the meter or measuring device in good working order. 

b. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided 
however, where the meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the 

Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

c. The Director may require t he water user to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) 
of water used and may require the water user to report water use on a periodic schedule as 

established by the Director. In addition, the Director may require the water user to report 
general water use information, the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of 
water under the right. The Director may provide an opportunity for the water user to submit 
alternative water reporting procedure for review and approval. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well 
listed on this right, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves or implements an 
alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and 
senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port and 
may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine the water level elevation in the 
well at all times. 

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited 
to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right. 

This right is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations 
may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with state-wide land-use 
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights. 

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

APR 1 8 202~ approving Transfer Application T-14258. 
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The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on t he lands or 
place of use described. 

W~ NESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ A_P_R__,;_1_8-..::.:20:;.;:2:..:.4 __ _ 

~ i?<--v -;:,-_ /-:: _. J 
Lisa J'. Jaramillo, tf:r,t,sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
DOUGLAS E. wodococK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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regon 
11na Kotek. Governor 

February 12, 2024 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

Applicant 
WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC 

PO BOX 1201 

CANBY, OR 97013 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14258 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

wv ... w.oregon.gov /owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information available, 
the Department intends to approve application T-14258. This document is an intermediate step in the 
approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the transfer application until a Final 
Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your 
responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with issuance 
of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a 
protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a 
standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the 
Department's notice. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the protest 

period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested case 
provides an opportunity for tl)e proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the Preliminary 
Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a quasi-judicial 

proceeding. 

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov, if I may be of 

assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Kim French 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: T-14258 

encs 

Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14258, Clackamas County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 

PROPOSING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statutes {ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 

and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC 
PO BOX 1201 
CAN BY, OR 97013 

Findings of Fact 

1. On June 6, 2023, Whiskey Hill Plants LLC filed an application for an additional point of 
appropriation under Certificate 95194. The Department assigned the application number 
T-14258. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on June 13, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On November 30, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
to the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14258. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter gave a deadline of December 30, 2023, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 

Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the 
applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publlcatlon of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever Is later, of this preliminary determination. 
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4. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 95194 in the name of WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC (perfected under Permit 

G-14997) 
Use: NURSERY USE on 28.0 ACRES 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 

Limit/Duty: 

MAY 15, 2000 
0.49 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water llsed for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a 
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of 
containerized nursery plants, t he amount of water diverted is limited to 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre 
feet per acre per year. For the irTigation of in ground nursery plants the 
amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot 
per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use 
of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at any t ime, during the 
period of allowed use specified above, t hat the use is beneficial. For the 
irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to 
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 
acre feet per acre during the irrigation season of each year. 

Period of Use: YEAR ROUND 
Source: A WELL in the PUDDING RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

5S lW WM 1 NESW 
WELL 2 - 1990 FEET NORTH AND 1685 FEET EAST 
FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 1 

Authorized Place of Use: 

NURSERY USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

ss lW WM 1 NESW 15.8 
5S lW WM 1 NWSW 12.2 

TOTAL 28.0 

5. Transfer Application T-14258 proposes an additional point of appropriat ion approximately 
60.0 feet from the existing point of appropriation located: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

5S lW WM 1 NESW 
WELL 3 - 1990 FEET NORTH AND 1745 FEET EAST 
FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 1 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), OAR 690-380-2110(2) and OAR 690-380-

4010(2}} 

6. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application 
T-14258 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the 
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 
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7. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within t he five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 

Application T-14258. 

8. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

9. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

10. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

12. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14258 appears to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not flied pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved. 

If Transfer Application T-14258 is approved, the final pfder will if.)clude the following: 

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Tro'!sfer Application T-14258 is approved. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95194 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of appropriation. 

4. Water right Certificate 95194 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing the 
portion of the right not affected by this transfer. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (We/13), 
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation {Well 2), shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation {Well 2}. 

6. Water shall be acquired from the some aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 
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7. Water Use Measurement Conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring 
device, at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working 
order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring 
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located 
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable 
notice. 

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water. 

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the rfght 
transferred will be Issued. 

Dated in Salem, Oregon on FEB 1 2 2024 

Lisa ~a ram ii o, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Kim French. If you have questions about the information in 

this document, you may reach me at 503-979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov. 

Protest s 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
fast date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary 
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
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date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-

380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

All reasonably ascertainable i'ssues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity t o afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 

issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of ariy 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 
party status or party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 
writing, and must include the following: 

- The requester's name, mailing address aind telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 

contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 

the hearing shall: 
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Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 

relevant portions of its flies on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primo focie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 
of the record in this case. 

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servlcemembers have a right to stay 
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance 
Office through http:ljlegalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and 
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 
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If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 

Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-14258 

Applicant Name: WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 07/06/2023 

ProposedChanges: 0Pou DPoD II IPoA Duse OorHER 

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 06/07/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes II I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes Il l No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes I I I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original rlght(s} 

was/were maximized? D Yes Il l No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes I I I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z) N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[Z] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

l ✓ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: l ✓ I N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: l ✓ I N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I ✓ IN/ A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? DYes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form ' Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

D Yes I/ I No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues Identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No I/ I Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
[Z] 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, I/ I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Wotermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be Installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The follow ing alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 
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I 
Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14258 

I✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

I✓ I at each point of diversian/ oppropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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November 30, 2023 

VIA E-MAIL 

Applicant 

WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC 
PO BOX 1201 

CANBY, OR 97013 

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14258 

Water Resources D epartment 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
w·ww .oregon.gov/owrd 

Your water right transfer is in the first of t hree phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the 
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14258. The document 
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on t he information currently available, the 
transfer will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items out lined below are required 
by December 30, 2023. 

Required items needing your immediate attention: 

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects 
the changes you intend to make and to become familiar wit h the proposed conditions. 

2. Respond in writing by December 30, 2023, with acknowledgement that you agree to the 
proposed action and conditions. 

3. If you find any errors, please let me know. 

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right is 
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report: 

a) Must be prepared by a title company; 

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the 
report printed on the cover sheet; 

c) M ust: 

i. Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft 
Preliminary Determination showing current ownership; OR 

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water r ight conveyance agreement was 
recorded; OR 

iii. Show ownership for the FROM Ian d at the t ime a water right conveyance agreement 
was recorded. 

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of 
those agreements along with the Report of Ownership. 



IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title 
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the t itle company must indicate/state the 
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/ or first page of the report. 

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND 

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is 
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). 

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the 
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The 
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at: 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf 

Conditions of your water right ... 

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at both the new and existing points 
of appropriation prior to appropriation of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist 
you in pursuing additional information or approval of the required (or alternate) device. 

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2025. If the 
required completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request 
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the 
comment deadline if you will need more t ime and explain the reasons why. 

What happens next ... 

Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department 
will publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period In which the transfer 
can be protested. 

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive: 

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary 
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and 

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the 
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must 
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first 
page of the report. 

If we do not receive the items listed above by December 30, 2023, a Preliminary Determination 
may be issued denying the application as incomplete. 

Page 2of 3 



Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503-979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov, if I may 

be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Kim French 

Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Transfer Application file T-14258 
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail) 
Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 

encs 
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 14258 

GW Reviewer Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: 9/27/2023 

Summary of Same Source Review : 

D The proposed change In point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

D The proposed SW-GW t ransfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation Is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 

Vel"5ion 20210204 
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Authorized Well 2 (CLAC 56004) is located 1,990 (eet north and 1,685 feet east from 
the SW corner, Section 1. 

Proposed Well 3 is located 1,990 feet north and 1,745 feet east from the SW 
corner, Section 1. 

~ Area (28.0Acres) irrigated by Certificate 95194, priority date 5-15-2000, 
~ affected by this transfer. 

I 

~ Area (1 .0 Acres) irrigated by Certificate 95~ 94, priority date 5-15-2000, 
~ not affected by this transfer. : 

- - - - • Tax lot boundary 

........ ._ ... Irrigation mainline 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

S. Sconce Rd. 

1 
12 

Scale: 1" = 400' 

i - ___ 
0 400 

2 
800 
Feet 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 4 2023 

WAD 

This map was prepared for the purpose of Identifying the 
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal 

dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOUBCES DEP~RTMENT 
ns Summor St. N.E. Sto. A 

RECEIPT/I 1 4 ') 9 8 4 SALEM, OR 97301-4172 
(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

INVOICE II _____ _ 

RECEIVED FROM: l I /.J I i- / / _, (_ '- APPLICATION ~, 1 i t ' 
,- - i 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER -r- /t.,/ l 'i _ 
CASH CHECK• OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

TOTAL REC'D I s _ 1 , , J " , · 1 □ ~. (.CJ □ ---------
1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES '1 1I -, I I I J 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) .,, , __ f<......; .. ::.......c=---......... -- )u 

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Mun, Water Mgmt Pion__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

0407 

0410 

OJ08 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE· (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAS (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 PoweR LICENSE FEE <FWiWRDJ I I l"""s ____ _ 
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW!WAD) I l:::S=========:::! 

HYDRO APPLICATION l .... s ____ __. 
TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 1s 

RECEIPT· d 09 DATED / ./ BY_\ _______ _......;;.;...;:~"""""-

Olotnbutlon Whlto Copy • Cu510nl0r, Yol~IY c/opy Flscnl. Dluo Copy • FIio Bult Copy • Fiscal 



REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT 
Contract Number: Rll-447-23 

Received by OWRD 

JUN 2 3 2023 

Salem, OR 

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Whiskey HIii Plants LLC, 

hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties. 

OWRD Information Applioint's Information Applloint's Representative 

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Whiskey HIii Plants LLC Name: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. 

Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Paul Miles Contact: Ooann Hamilton 

Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: PO Box 1201 Address: 18487 S. Valley Vista Road 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Canby, OR 97013 Mulino, OR 97042 

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (503) 312·2959 Phone: (503) 349-6946 
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: (503) 632-5983 

Email: 11atrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov Email: whiskel£hlll11lants@gmail.com Emall: (!hgdmh@gmail.com 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Applicat ion. (Applicat ion Number: 
T-14258) 

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any 
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In 
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process. 

2. Rest rictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions 
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and 
regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Durat ion. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 
estimated cost of the proposed service. 

4. Considerat ion. 

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum 
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $2,630.59. Applicant agrees to pay the full 
amount of $2,630.59 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated in this Agreement. This 
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred. 
If the actual cost of performing the work is less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent 
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate 
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost. 

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be 
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. 

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their officers, 
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any 
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees, 
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that 
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory 

process. 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-447-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp 



7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The 
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRO up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon 

receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance. 

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement. 

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully 
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department 
within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time 
estimate Is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not Include any 
statutory waiting periods. 

10. Completion Dat e. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this 
Agreement. Completion date Is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from 
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional Information. 

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or 
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement. 

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or 
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, 
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this 
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions. 

For Applicant: .::~;..___;;;~r_,._.G..":::'.~::S~=~=-::-~----

ForOWRD: 

Mail signed Agreement to: 

Stacy Phlllfps 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-447-23 Page 2 or 2 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 1 ') 7 0 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fox) 

INVOICE# _____ _ 

RECEIVED FROM: 1// (' ,,I <..- APPLICATION 

BY: 
PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

CASH CHECK# OTHER· (IDENTIFY) 

□ [] ~ □------ TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER· 

0243 L'S Lease __ 

I- Jjl r. , _3 ~s ___ --1 

(IDENTIFY) / / 11,1.1.tt .K/ 1, >,hi,, < t (Jy 11 .._S___.l /2~..:;.-....c....---' 7'"' ) ' ,,,,v 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TCl62 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

0244 Mum Waler Mgmt Plan__ 024~ Cons Wa1ey __ _ 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
I CARO# I 

CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 PowER LICENSE FEE !FWIWRDl I 11 ... s ____ ___, 
0231 HYDRO ucENSE FEE (FWIWRD> I 11::::s==========! 

HYDRO APPL1cAr1ON ... Is ____ __, 
TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ Is 

RECEIPT 
-a A,, 

f , 

D1s1nbu11on - Whlto Copy• Cu~tomor, Yellow Copy· Fisc.11. Bluo Copy f;'do, Sufi Copy Fiscal 



ORl:CON OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 

ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance 
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement. 
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a 
non-refundable $125.00 fee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate 
From Transfer fees. 
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a 
Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request. 

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER 

Transfer 
IE} Application Transfer Number , - \~ 158 £)11( 

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact 

Name: Whlskelr:'. Hill Plants LLC clo Paul Miles Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. c/o Deann Hamilton 

Address: PO Box 1201 18487 S. Valley Vista Road 

Canby1 OR 97013 Mulino, OR 97042 
Phone: 503-312-2959 (503) 349-6946 cell 

Fax: {503) 632-5983 
E-Mail Address: whiskeyhill~lants@gmail.com phgdmh@gmail.com 

I understand the following: 
• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of S US.00, OWRD will, within fourteen (141 days, 

notify me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service. 

• That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of 
the request. 

• That OWRO will, within fourteen {14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the 
expedited service. 

• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated 
cost in advance to Initiate the expedited service. 

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request. 

• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request. 

• Send completed Application and payment to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program 
725 Summer St . NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

I certify that I am the (check one): 
r. Applicant r Applicant's Representative r Other (Please specify) __ 

Name: 1,}q.y / l1Jks 

Signature: ~ 

OWRO USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: RU-f '/7 -23 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Appllcallon Form 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 4 2023 

OWAr 

July 2021 



Oregon 
I in,, Kotcl-, C'ttwcrnur 

June 6, 2023 

WHISKEY Hill PLANTS LLC 
PO BOX 1201 

CANBY, OR 97013 

Reference: Application T-14258 

Water Resources Dcpnrlment 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Solem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On June 6, 2023, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The 

application was accompanied by $1840.00. Receipt number 140786 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be 
sent to groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of 
water as the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the waler right is localed. If It is determined that newspaper 
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will 
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new 
point of appropriation until a flnal order approving the transfer application has been issued by the 
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use 
the water as described by your existing water right. 

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be 
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right 
was not conveyed in the sale. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timellnes for the processing 
of your applicallon. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermosler Dist. Ill 6, Gregory J. Wncker (via emall) 

Ootlnn I lamlllon, /\3cnl 
Clocknmns County 

f nclo•,urc 



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on t he changes) 
OAR 690 Division 380 

Application Received Period for developing authorized 
(required information Included) ~ changes begins as soon as an order is 

+ issued approving the changes. If the 

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and 
certificate has been cancelled the right 

Groundwater staff and ODFW, as appropriate. 
goes into an inchoate state. 

• ,., 
Not ice of Applicat ion in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes. 

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial 

(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the 

i 
order by the deadline, request an 
extension of time, or inform the 

Review of the status of the right and the potential Department that the change is not 

for enlargement or injury to other rights. intended to be completed. 

+ .i 
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to 

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA, 
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an 
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the 

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a 

i new certificate. However, if any 
other type of change is not 

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred 
Draft Preliminary Determination portion of the right is forfeited. 

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership 
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days . 

i 
An order may be issued, granting an 
extension of time for completing the 

I Preliminary Determination Issued I changes. 
' 
i + ~ 

Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial 

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year 

once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date 

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no 
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for 

... • ,L. submissi<;>n of the Claim. 

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests 1 
Received Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews 

Injury 
+ the Claim, determines whether proof 

• has been made and if so, issues a new 
' ISWRAgency I+ Final Order cert ificate. Right is no longer inchoate, 

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being 
Case Hearing denying application. transferred. 

" 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT fl 1 t) I 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (lox) 

INVOICE II _____ _ 

I I,· RECEIVED FROM: I { .'{ _.,, 
d ,- APPLICATION 

I I 

BY: / PERMIT ., 
TRANSFER 

CASH CHECK# OTHER (IDENTIFY) 
I, il/7L: 5/ 

□ Q,__.._ □---- TOTAL REC O I S 

1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTl-tER 

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Munl Water Mgm1. Plan__ 0245 Cons Wa1er __ 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

().107 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TCl62 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER S /. ' ·l-:j 

0202 

0204 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

I 

·1 V -

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

02.20 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
I CARO# I 
CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRO) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND TITLE 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR H 

DESCRIPTION 

,.. ... ,.. I 
RECEIPT DATED, 

I !ls 
1-------l 

I lls .__ ____ _, 

Is 

Is 
I 

BY: 

O1stllbutlon Wh,10 Copy Cu-.1omor, Vallow Copy • Fi~cal, Bluo Copy Filo, Buff Copy • Ascol 



Application for OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Perman ent Water Right Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 
\\'ATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

www .oregon.gov/OWRD 

This t ransfer applicat ion will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 
attachments are not complet ed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with t his application. (N/A = Not Applicable) 
ED 

~1AY 24 2023 rgJ 
rgJ 
rgJ 

~ 
~ 
□ fgj N/A 

□ fgj N/A 

~ ON/A 

fgj □ N/A 

□ [XIN/A 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. OWA!i 
Part 3 -Applicat ion Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 
be transferred?! list them here: Certificate: 95194 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 
NOTE: A separate t ransfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Informat ion Form with approval and 
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which 
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in 
place of use only, b) no st ruct ural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) 
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or addit ional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 
point of appropriat ion (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 
source and more than 1000' upstream or downst ream from the point of diversion. See OAR 
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 

_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Part __ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation _________________________ _ 
Staff: __________ 503-_______ _ Date:___/____/ __ 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 or 8 14258 - TACS 



Part 2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map 

RECEIVED 

~AY 2 4 2023 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are nbt met. 

Please be sure that the transfer application maip you submit includes all the required it ems and 

matches the existing wat er right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

~ ON/A 

0 [.8]N/A 

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 

see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 

survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuri111g is needed for lands left unchanged. 

Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Exist ing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 

permit. 

(8) O N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 

least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet -
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

D Place of Use 0 Character of Use !XI Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= 1 (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter >> >> » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0 

Number of water rights included in transfer~ 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one water right this wlll be 0 
3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 

0 No: enter0 !XI Yes: enter $480 for the is1 well to be added or changed $480 (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 

0 No: enter 0 0 Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4b) 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $480 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
~ No: enter 0 on line S 

0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): (Sa) 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter O on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply 

s Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )))) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,840 
Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 

wildlife habitat? 

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 
7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 $0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,840 
•Example for line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for Cl2345, 1.25 cfs +100 oc); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included In the transfer; however do not count ds for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the ds fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. {In this example, blank So would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5 would then also become OJ. 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 

Number of wells included in substitution (2a} 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b} If only one well this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 NA 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substit ution : 3 NA 

Revised 7/ 7/2022 Permanent Transfer Applicat ion Form - Page 3 of 8 

14258-
TAC$ 



Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

HECEIVED 

MAY 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Whiskey Hill Plants LLC 503-312-2959 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

PO Box 1201 
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Canby OR 97013 
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant In all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Ooann Hamilton/ Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell) 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E·MAIL 
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmall.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why: 

The authorized Well 2 (CLAC 56004) has been losing production. We wish to install an additional well to 
be able to maintain our full allowed rate. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

Check One Box 
[8J By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

0 I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right ls In the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor; OR 

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the 
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, 
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing 

the notice in the following newspaper: Canby Herald. 

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the 
water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth In ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a 
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate In the interests of fairness to the publlc or necessary to correct an error 

of the Department. 

I (we ,aff r 

Applicant Signature 

Revised 7/7/2022 

nformation contained In this application Is true and accurate. 

:Pavtl &tz 
Print Nam

1

e and title
1

lf applicable 

Print Name and title if applicable 
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Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 

located?~ Yes O No* 

~,1 NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and moiling and/or e-mail addresses if different than the opp/icon e's) or 
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from oil landowners or individuals/entities co which the 
water rlght(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that apply: 

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 

sent to the applicant. 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant. 

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner Information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner w ill be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for 
at a later date. 

RECEIVE 

V.AY 2 4 20 
If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more informat ion see: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

NA 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ow nership circumstances: 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: 0 Applicant O Receiving Landowner 

1JWRL 

0 Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irr igat ion or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

NA 
CITY STATE I ZIP 

0 Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Clackamas Co. Department of Transportation and 150 Beavercreek Road 

Development, Planning Division 

CITY STATE I ZIP 
Oregon City Oregon 97045 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

CERTIFICATE# 95194 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 0.51 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water ls pumped from Well 2 using a 25 Hp 
submersible pump to convey water through 4-inch buried PVC mainline with hydrants to supply 
overhead impact sprinklers, portable hand lines with impact sprinklers, or laterals with emitters for 
individual containers. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances 
Authorized on Well Log 1011 DLC Name or 

the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¾ ¾ 
(from a recognized 

or Number 
Is It Proposed? Tagt/L-_) survey corner) 

Gov't 
Lot 

181 Authorized Tl 
1,990 feet north and 

Well 2 0 Proposed 
CLAC 56004 5 s 1 w 1 NE SW 

2201 
1,685 feet east from the 

SW corner, Section 1 

0 Authorized TL 
1,990 feet north and 

Well3 NA 5 s 1 w 1 NE SW 1,745 feet east from the 
f8l Proposed 2201 

SW corner, Section 1 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

D Character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB) 

D Surface Water POD to Ground Water D Government Action POD (GOV) 

POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

rzl No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

14258-
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 95194 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/ POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the " to" or " on" lands) 

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 
Proposed 

The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see 

Twp I 
POD(s) or "CODES" from 

Gvt Type of USE 
POA(s) (name Priority previous 

Rng Sec y. y. Tax Lo1 Lot or Acres llsted on page) or number Date 
DLC Ce rtlficate 

from Table 1) I 

Well2 
5-15-

5 s 1 w 1 NE SW 2201 NA 15.8 Nursery 
2000 

APOA 

Well 2 
5-15-

5 s 1 w 1 NW SW 2201 NA 12.2 Nursery 
2000 

APOA 

TOTAL ACRES: 28.0 

Additional remarks: None. 
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Twp Rng Sec 

5 s 1 w 1 

s s 1 w 1 

are made. 

Gvt 
y. y. rt'ax Lot Lot or 

DLC 

NE SW 2201 NA 

NW SW 2201 NA 

TOTAL ACRES: 

New Type of 
Acres 

USE 

15.8 Nursery 

12.2 Nursery 

28.0 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 4 2023 

)WAD 

POD(s)/ 
POA(s) to 

Priority 
be used 

Date 
(from 

Table 1) 

Wells 2 
5-15-2000 

&3 
Wells 2 

5-15-2000 
&3 



Certificate# 95194 

For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the " from" or the "to" lands? D Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __ ..;. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplement al irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# NA; 
Surface water primary Certificate# NA. 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use t o Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# NA 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

RECEIVED 

MAY 24 2023 

OWRD 

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/ OR 

!ZI Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point (s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly t ied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access t he same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed or lswell 
lfaneJdsting 

Perforated 
Stille water Source Well -specmc 

Autholized 
already 

well: 
Total well casing 

casing Seal 
or screened 

level of aquifer rate (cfsor 
POA 

built? 
OWRDWell 

depth Diameter 
lntetvals depth{s) 

Intervals 
completed (sand, gpm). lfless 

Nameor 
(Yes or No) 

ID Tag No. {feet) Untervals) 
(in feet) 

well gravel, than full rate of 
Number l- On feet) basalt, etc.) waterril!ht 

Well2 
CLAC 

See Well Log CLAC 56004 Not less Yes 
56004 than full 

rate of 

Well 3 No NA 350 8 inch o to 350 Oto SO TBD NA Alluvial water right 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

O R EGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
\\'/\TLR Rl\Ol!RCL' 
nerARTMLNT 

www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you ne ed more spacing. 
Supporting documentat ion must be attached. 

State of Oregon 

ss 
County of CLACKAMAS) 

I, PAUL MILES. in my capacity as OWNER/OPERATOR OF WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC, 

mailing address PO Box 1201, CANBY, OR 97013 

telephone number (503-312-2959), being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

181 Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate ti ___; OR 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 4 2023 

OWRr 

D M y knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 

or DLC (If applicable} 

OR 

181 Confirming Certificate ti 95194 has been issued within the past five years; OR 

0 Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 

transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

0 The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentat ion that a presumpt ion of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

0 Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate ff __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): NURSERY STOCK 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 

~plication will be considered incomplete. 

c:::: 
Signature of Affiant 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this~ day of Udyt ,20Z.~. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
RILEY CATHERINE 

GELLINGER HOWARD 
NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO 1006273 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 18, 202, 

Supporting Documents 

~ Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 

right certificate) 
LJ Coples of receipts from sales of Irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 

records of other water suppliers 

LJ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 

establish location and date of photograph 

LJ Approved Lease establishlng beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

~lfi!R-u C {;(,[Wtij:tr "oUk!Yd 
7 Notary Public for Oregon 1 

My Commission Expires: / I U'8 /zoz'{ , 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 

OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer- www.terraserver.com 

Copy of instream lease or lease number 

142 58 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

WHISKEY HILL PLANTS LLC 
PO BOX 1201 
CANBY OR 97013 

ST A TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

RECEIVED 

MAY .2 4 2023 

OWRD 

confirms 1he right 10 the use of water perfected under 1he 1erms of Permit G-14997. The amount ofwa1cr used to which this 
right is entitled is limited 10 rhe amount used beneficially. and sh3II not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the 
case of rotation, measured 31 the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use arc listed 
below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-15149 

SOURCE OF WATER; A WELL IN PUDDING RJVER BAStN 

PURPOSE or USE: NURSERY USE ON 29.0 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RA TE: 0.51 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND 

DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 15, 2000 

The well is located 3S follows: 
Two Rn2 Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances 

5S IW WM I NESW 1990 FEET NORTH AND 1685 FEET EAST 
FROM SW CORNER, SECTION I 

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERA TIO NS is limited 10 a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For 
the irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the 3mount of water diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETI I of one cubic foot 
per second (or its equiv3fent) nnd 5.0 acre feet per acre per ye3T. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount 
of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feel per acre 
per year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be mode at 3ny time, during the period of allowed use 
specified above, that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water diverted is limited 10 

ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic fool per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feel per acre during the irrigation season of 
each year. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject 10 judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075. 
Any pe1i1ion for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursunnl 10 ORS 
183 .484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you moy petition for judicial review and petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be gmntcd or denied by the Director, and ifno oction is 
taken within 60 days following the date the pclition was filed, the petition sholl be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
con lest the issuance of 1J1e ccrtilico1e within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application G-15149.jls Page I or2 Certilicate 95194 
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Ad escniit1on or the olace o use 1s as ollows: f fi 
Twp Rne Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

5S lW WM 1 NESW 16.8 
5S l W WM 1 NWSW 12.2 

Measurement, recording and reporting condi1ions: 

A. The water user shall maintain the meter or 01her suitable measuring device as approved by the Director in 
good working order. 

8 . The water user shall allow the w:nermas1er access to the meter or measuring device; provided however, 
where the meter or measuring device is located wi1hin ti privme structure, the watermastcr shall request 
access upon reasonable nonce. 

C. The Director may require the water user to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) or water 
used and may require the water user to repon water use on a periodic schedule as established by the 
Director. In addition, the Director may require the water user to repon general water use information, the 
periods of water use and the place and nature of use of water under the right. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the water user to submit alternative rcponing procedures for review and approval. 

Ir substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal or water from any well listed on this righl, then 
use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or 
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action 10 mitigate the interference. The 
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators 10 jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water 
Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access pon, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge 
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times. 

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, rcstrictioos on the 
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right. 

This right is for the beneficial use of water without wnste. TI1e water user is advised that new regulations mt1y require the use 
of best practical technologies or conservation practices lo achieve this encl 

By law, lhe land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted 10 beneficial use on the pince of use described. 

Dwig t ·renc 
Water ght Services Division Administrator, for 
Thomas M. Byler, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Application G-15149.jls Page 2 of2 
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Land Use 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Applicant(s): Paul Miles of Whiskey Hill Plants LLC 

Mailing Address: PO Box 1201 

City: Canby 

A. Land and Location 

State: OR 

WATBR RESOURCES 
l)EPARTMENT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Zip Code: 97013 Daytime Phone: 503-312-2959 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported}, 

and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 

proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section ¼ ¼ Tax Lot II Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land 
Rural Resldcntlal/RR-S) Use: 

5S lW 1 2201 EFU I&] Diverted I&] Conveyed I&] Used Nurse!}'. --
0 Diverted 0 Conveyed D Used -- -- -- -- -- -- --
0 Diverted 0 Conveyed Oused -- -- -- -- -- -- --
0 Diverted 0 Conveyed Oused -- -- -- -- -- - - --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conve ed, and/or used or developed: 

Clackamas County 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

0 Permit to Use or Store Water l8J Water Right Transfer D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond [81 Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) __ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.50 [81 cubic feet per second O gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

Intended use of water: D Irrigation 

D Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

D Commercial D Industrial 

D Quasl-Munlclpal D lnstream 

D Domestic for ___ household(s) 

{gi Other Nursery 

This Land Use Informat ion Form is t o accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to 

add an addit ional point of appropriation (well) to an existing water right (Certificate 95194). 

Note to applicant : If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wail, please have a local government 

representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include It w ith the application filed with the Water Resources 

Department. 

See bottom of Pa~e 3. ➔ 
14 25 8 -
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For Local Government Use Only 

RECEIVED 

MAY .2 4 2023 

OWRL 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
ent irely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 

land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

[x] Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (Including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated 

by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(sl:~DO Section 401 (Exclus~ 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approv.il Needed Cue Most Significant. Applicable Plan Pollcles & Land-Use Approv.il: 
(e.g., plan amendmenu, rezones, cond,tlonal-use Ordinanr;e Section References 

permlt.s, etc.) 

0 Ob11lned 0 Being Pur1ucd 

0 Dcnlod 0 NOi BclnQ Pursued 

OOb11,ned 0 Bc,n1 Pursued 

O0c,n,ed 0 Not Being Pursued 

O0b~1nod 0 Bclnn Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Nol Being Pursued 

OObtalned 0 Being Pursued 

D Denied 0 Not Be,ng Pursued 

OObr.,,ned 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Deina Puuued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 

regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

51W01 02201 - Zoned EFU; nursery use is an allowed farm use 

Name: Martha Fritzie ntle: Principal Planner 

Signature: _ - -------- Phone: 503-742-4529 Date: 5/18/23 

Government Entity: ___.Cl,cia ... c .... k.,,a .... ro .... a ... s ...... C ... 0 ... 1 .... m .... t'iy.__ __________________________ __ _ 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 

comprehensive plans. 

-------------... -·---•-·•--------------------·------------ -----------~ 
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name:----------------------------------------

City or County: _________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: ________ ____________ Phone: ____ Date: _________ _ 

Revised 7/8/20J0 Li!nd Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR/FS 
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CLAC 56004 I D # I "1 -,iz r 
fY LLL . . -..7'-~V :::. 

/2TATE OF OREGON 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 

(u roqu!."Cd by ORS Sl7.76S) 

lnstrurllons ror mm lctln thl~ rt' ort are on the 13~1 a c orn,ls ronn. 

(1) OWNER: WcU Number ____ _ 

Name a. , .. 0.1,c G:.r.ic::-,s, ,fie 

City S1a1e 

(2) TYPE OF WORK 
0 New Well O Deepen inc O Ahmtion (rcpm/rccondition)O Abandonrnc:nt 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 

0 Rotuy Air 0Roury Mud .B}C-abk QAuccr 

QOthcr 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 

0 Oomesl.ic QCommuni1y O tndwufal 

QThcrmal Otnjc.cuon QLlvwock 

0 (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 
Spcci•I Construction Approval O Yes O No 0eplh of Cotnplctctl Well ~f1. 
~ploslvc:sused QYa ONo 1ypc ____ Amount ___ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

Obmd<r From To M11ulal From To Sackl or pound.s r:: 'i fl j''"'""'" I ' ·1 I 

·•· ?· ••. ~.:, 

How was seal placed: McthoJ 0A oe oc oo 
3J Other ? le!' • C Fl'iS • t It 
Backfill pla~cd from _:_ rt'.°.;__ ft. M11erul _____ _ 

Gra,cl pbccd (ran (I 10 fL Siie of giavcl 
(6) CASfNG/LJ 'ER: 

Dbmdu From To C1u11.e Sled 

½'' I 

uncr: 

Final location of shoc(I) - -

:~ :so I!) 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Plutk Welded Thrtaded 

D ~ D 
D D D 
D D D 
D D D 
D D D 
D D D 

r (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREEr,'t ~- _ -,_. 
~ Perforations Methot! _____________ _ 

QScrecns 1ypc ______ Matcriol ___ _ 

r .::·· I ;· -, ~ r "T"""" IT~~~ 
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is I hour 

QPump Qllailcr g}Air 

Vicki g•llmln On•do,on DriU Jlt111 al 

Culna 
I!] 
D 
D 
D 
D 

l'low.ng 
0Ancsian 

Tlm• 

I hr. 

Untr 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Tcmrcn1u,c ol willc~'----- - Depth Artesian Ao"' Found ___ _ 

Wu a w1ttcr an.1fysi, done? 0 Yes Uy whom ___ .Q 
Did any 1ltll1& cuntain water no< 1u11ablc ror u11.endcd UlC7 ~ 

OSahy QMuddy O0dor QColon:d O0thcr _____ _ 

Dcplholnni.. 

(START CARD)#___;.·..:..! ;....:r:..:..100..:..-_____ _ 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by leg3I description: 
County 

0
• i., 

1 
lit. _ l.atitude ______ l.ongitudc ____ _ 

To,.,mluP.:....-·-----N or S Range F. °' W. WM. 
Sea.ion 1/4 ___ 

5
.,.!~-- 1/-l 

Tu Lot :- Lot ___ Block___ Subdivision ___ _ 

Suct:1 Add";;u of WcU (or ncan:n addrcu) -----------
S ~ £ 

(10) ATIC WATER LEVEL: 
____ fl below bnd 1urfacc. Di1c_ ........ ....., __ _ 

Art~i2n prcuurc lb. per tquarc inch. 011.c 

( 11) WATl::R BEARING ZONES: 

Depth at wluch w-aier wu flnt fo1111d ---,-------------

l'rom 1b Eswna1cd Aow Raie SWL 
.. -. . . 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Ground Elevauon _____________ _ 

M11cri1I From To SWL 

.. -, - .... ·- .... .., _ _. , ... -

- "o#• .... -· 

J T 

. --
' -- = -. ,.._____ . ' 

..... ··--., -·-·, - --

ftlAV ., , _ 

· - '1 'J 'I llll , 

V Vt-fl 

(unbonded) Waler Well Constructor Ccr1lnc111ton: 

I ccrufy that the work I pcrfonncd on the con1tNct.ton. ahcnl.ion or 1b~0Nncn1 
o( 1his_ wclJ iJ in compl~ncc with Orccon ~ICI surply "''Cl! con1waion standards. 
Motcnols utcd and 1nfonn211on reported above arc true 10 lhc best o( my kno"'lcdcc 
and belief. 

WWC Number ____ _ 

S11ncJ D11c 
(bondt'd) W11u Wdl Co.nslructor Cutlflcatlon: 

ttfll rcspunsability for the construction, 1hcra11on, or 1b.lndonmcn1 "'ork 
cd 011 thi1 wdl during the construction dares rcponcd above. All worlt 

performed dunng this time is in compliQncc with Orcgon water supply well 
conslruction llandards. This rq>Ort is INC 10 the bc.1 of my knowledge an belief. 

00 '~ /) WWC Number ...:/;~...,_,,.___ 
Signed Date..1. 

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WMER RESOURCE~l'5~61JmM)IIJQPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER 
~Al l=M ()RfG(lM 
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Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist 

Checked by Kim French 
Type of Change(s) Proposed: 

Date 6[5[ 23 0 POU O POD O APOD 0 POA [ZJ APOA O USE 
Calculated Fee 0 Substitution D Gov't Action 0 Sup to Primary O SW to GW 
$1840 

Fee Received 
Certificate(s): 95194 

$1840 

Check all Certs in WRIS to m ake sure they are not cancelled 

If application involves multiple certificates, does it meet OAR 690-380..3220? □ YES O NO O N/A 
If no, why? 

Is the application complete? [ZI YES D NO If no, why? 

Notes: 

1. [ZIYES 0 NO 
Have all the applicants signed? 
If not, whose signature is missing? 

2. [ZI YES Q NO Evidence of Use included? 

3. [ZI YES □ NO ON/A Land Use Form included? 
. 

4. □ YES ONO l8J N/A Consent Form included 

Part 5 of application: 

5. [ZJ YES O NO Has the applicant completed the entire page and does the information 
match the description of the explanation on Part 4 of the applicat ion? 

□YES O NO l8] N/A 
Has the applicant indicated that the place of use is in or near an irrigation 

6. district? Name of the District 

□YES 0NO jg]N/A If Yes, have they included a Form D? 

For multiple certificates: 

7. □YES 0 NO jg] N/A 
Do each of the certificates listed on the Min Req Checklist Page 1 have their 
own separate completed Part S, Tables 1 & 2? 

If no, which certificates are missing a separate Part S, Tables 1 & 2? 

8. [ZJYES 0 NO O N/A If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? 

9. [Zj YES 0NO Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? 

10. [ZJ YES □ NO 
Does the map meet the requirements? 
If not, what is missing? 

11. □ YES 0 NO [ZJ N/A Map waiver included? 

12. □ YES 0NO [ZJ N/A 
If a change in place of use is w ithin Umat illa County, is t here a 

Supplemental Form U included? 

If there are no deficiencies identified, accept the application. Put this checklist in the transfer folder. If this 
application is deficient, it CANNOT be accepted. It should be returned with a letter explaining the deficiencies 

identified. 
D Application Returned Date: 

Revised 4/2023 



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER {except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 ds) l $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

D Place of Use 

D Character of Use 

lZ! Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= 1.11fil 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) tf only one chonge, this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0.00 

Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one woter right this will be O 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $0.00 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 

well? 

D No: enter0 
[8J Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed $480.00 (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
[8J No: enter 0 

0 Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 {4b) 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » » » » » » >> » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $480.00 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 

[8J No: enter 0 on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

0 Yes: enter the d s for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see 

example below*): 0 (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: -1.00 (Sb) 

If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line S » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: 0 {Sc) 

s Multiply Sc by $410, then enter on line S )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0.00 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )))))))))) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,840.00 

Is this transfer: 
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,840.00 

Revised 4/2023 



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist 

Lost Rtvlstd: Augvsc 19, 2022 
By: Lisa Jaramillo 

Decision Tree: Can Multiple Water Rights be included in a Single Transfer Application? 
OAR 690-380-3220-Gene11I Cnteria / OAR 690-380-22SO- Suppl Water Rleht or Permit / OAR 690-380-8010-Temp Transfer Suppl WR 

FOR DIV. 380 TRANSFERS: The following series of questions outlined In the flow chart below can be used to determine If separate 

transfer applications are required for each water rfght proposed for transfer. To qualify for Including multiple water rights in a 

single application, a proposed transfer applfcatlon must meet at least one of the exceptions outlined In OAR 690-380-3220(1)-{4). 

START 

HERE 

Is there more than 
one landowner or 
e it her the ~FROM" 
or the "To• lands? 

YES 
Is there more than 
one water use subject 
to trander induded 
in the application? 

NO 

YES 

Does the proposed change involve 

moving to a new common POD/POA 
for a delivery system serving multiple 
water rights .2! multiple ownerships? 
[OAR 690-380-3220(1)) 

Transfer 
Applicatfon 

NOTseekfng 
toindude 

Does the Transfer involve: 

Transfer staff wlll lin!sh the application 
Intake completeness review. 

Is Transfer Application complete? 

Transfer 
Applicat ion 

RETURNED& 
all deficiencies 

Tdenti{led. 

more than one 
Willer use 
subject to 
tr.in.fer. 

NO 

NO 
• A US£ or POU cha nee lor aD rlehts; .am!, 
• On a single paras~ and 
• From all sources? 
[OAR 690-380-3220(2)1 

Does the Tr.insfer involve: 

• A USE or POU chanee; and 
• No more than rour (4) landowners located within 

a district; and 
• No more than a total of 10 acres transferred; and 

• All on the same water rii:ht? 
[OAR 690-380-3220(3)) 

YES 

Transfer 

Application 

ACCEPTED, 
T-##### 

assigned, a nd 
S$S receipted. NO 

Is the Transfer between two pam!ls using wate r 
from the same source? 
[OAR 690-380-3220(4)1 

NO 

A separate applicatfon 

m1!l1 be submitted for 
each right. 

Are all the rights Involved "layered" 
(I.e., primoril!S and supp/emenco/s)? 

[OAR 690-380-22SO & 8020) 

Transfer ~tall will fimsh appllca1Jon Intake campletene~s 

review, and RETURN appllcal on citing: 

• Separate applications required; and 

• Other appllulton deficiencies (rf ;iny). 

Transfer 
Application 

RETURNED& 
all deffdcncics 

ldcntiffed, I 

I 

Multiple rights~ 
be included in the 
same application. 

Transfer staff will finish the application 
Intake completeness review. 

Is Transfer Application complete? 

Transfer Application 

ACCEPTED, T../1#### 

assigned, and$$$ 
receipted. 

YES 

• IIOTE: Only water rlghu that moat tho alton;, of • •w~tor uie subfect to tran,rer• under ORS 540.505 m!ly bo tmnslorrod In o Div. 380 Transfu, o.copt •s otharwlsa noted 
In OAR 540.SlO. OAR 690-380•2240, & OAR 690·380-2250. Porm1t Amendment, & GR ModilClltlons ■ro admlnlnerod undor ORS 537.211(4) & OAR 690•382, rospectNely, 

• ~More than one landowner"' doe1 .lliZ(me-.n two lndividuab who am married & uo both• deeded ownorol tho ~rc•••I. nor• slncle Tnisl c~lna more than ona Nime. 

• Othtt c.ondduetlon,: The cblm of bentflcial int for en the water nchu lnyolvod 111 • trans:ferwUI bo ev.,luatc,d at one tlmo. Tho Department don not ■flow sequonti;al or 
pari,al pufec\lOn of the n1hts ch1n1ed thro u1h • water r11ht tl'lnsftr. As I re.suh, tht abll,ty ol a water rl1ht holder to obtll1n a cort,fiCllte ■nd/or apply for• sut»equ■nt 
tnmrer, lntlud1n11 tempor,,ry tr:>ndtr, will bo limited 1f tho fuyt l~nsfor Includes rfahts hold by oihtr p~rtlcswho have not c0tr1pleted tho authomed changes. 

Paae l of 2 
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